offering may be invested in short-term investment grade securities pending their use for such purposes.

As of March 31, 2007, we had $581.4 million in principal amount of commercial paper outstanding, with unamortized discount of $0.6 million
having a weighted average interest rate of 5.45% per annum. These borrowings were incurred primarily to refinance or fund acquisitions and
capital expenditures to enhance existing systems. We may issue additional commercial paper or borrow under our credit facility at any time for
such purposes or other partnership purposes.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our unaudited capitalization at March 31, 2007, and as adjusted to give effect to this offering, the related capital
contribution by our general partner and the application of the net offering proceeds as described above under �Use of Proceeds.� You should read
this table in conjunction with our financial statements and the notes to the financial statements incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus. The following table assumes that the underwriters do not exercise the option we granted to them
to buy additional Class A Common Units in the offering.

As of March 31,
2007
Actual As Adjusted
(dollars in millions)
(unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 84.2 $ 84.2
Current maturities of long-term debt 31.0 31.0
Long-term debt:
Commercial paper 581.4 273.2
First mortgage notes (1) 124.0 124.0
Credit facility � �
7.00% senior notes due 2018 (1) 100.0 100.0
7.125% senior notes due 2028 (1) 100.0 100.0
7.90% senior notes due 2012 (1) 100.0 100.0
4.75% notes due 2013 200.0 200.0
5.875% notes due 2016 300.0 300.0
5.95% notes due 2033 200.0 200.0
4.00% notes due 2009 200.0 200.0
5.35% notes due 2014 200.0 200.0
6.30% notes due 2034 100.0 100.0
Unamortized discount (1.6 ) (1.6 )
Total long-term debt 2,203.8 1,895.6
Loans from Enbridge affiliates (2) 138.5 138.5
Partners� capital 1,984.6 2,292.8
Total capitalization $ 4,357.9 $ 4,357.9

(1)   Debt of Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership, one of our operating subsidiaries.

(2)   These loans are subordinated to our senior debt.

Except as adjusted to give effect to this offering, the table above does not reflect transactions subsequent to March 31, 2007, including (1) our
receipt and use of proceeds from the issuance and sale of 5.9 million Class C Units in a private transaction for net proceeds of $315 million,
(2) our receipt and use of $6.4 million of contributions from our general partner related to the issuance of the Class C Units, and (3) issuances
and repayments of commercial paper.